

Legislation Text

File #: 0981-2013, Version: 1

The New Americans Training Initiative will provide workshops focused on New Americans' understanding and acceptance of the roles and functions of the City of Columbus' Divisions of Police and Fire. By attending this workshop, Latino and Somali populations will learn each Divisions' purpose in protecting those living within their communities. They will also learn how to work effectively with Police and Fire personnel to improve community relations. Council deems this initiative an appropriate use of \$10,000.00 in general fund monies from the Neighborhood Initiatives Fund.

To authorize and direct the appropriation of \$10,000.00 from the Neighborhood Initiatives Fund to the Department of Human Resources for the New Americans Training Initiative; to authorize and direct the Director of the Department of Human Resources to enter into any contracts necessary to implement the New Americans Training Initiative; and to declare an emergency. (\$10,000.00)

WHEREAS, New Americans are a vibrant part of the Columbus community; and

WHEREAS, This Council supports investments in the success of all New Americans by helping them better understand the roles and services provided by the City's Divisions of Police and Fire; and

WHEREAS, The New Americans Training Initiative will provide workshops to facilitate better understanding of those roles and services; and

WHEREAS, The New Americans Training Initiative will further provide opportunities to learn how to work effectively with Police and Fire personnel; and

WHEREAS, an emergency exists in that it is immediately necessary to appropriate and expend funds to support the efforts of the New Americans Training Initiative, and for the preservation of the public health, peace, property, safety and welfare; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

Section 1. That the City Auditor be and is hereby authorized and directed to appropriate \$10,000.00 in the Neighborhood Initiatives Fund to the Department of Human Resources, Division No. 46-01, Object Level One 03, Object Level Three 3336, OCA Code 460017.

Section 2. That the Director of Human Resources be and hereby is authorized and directed to expend the funds appropriated herein to implement the Small Business Training Services Pilot Project; and to enter into any contracts necessary to effect the purpose of this ordinance.

Section 3. That for the reasons stated in the preamble hereto, which is hereby made a part hereof, this ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in force from and after passage and approval by the Mayor, or ten days after passage if the Mayor neither approves nor vetoes the same.